

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

EXECUTIVE WOODS, FIVE PALISADES DRIVE, ALBANY, NY 12205 Phone: 518-438-9907 • Fax: 518-438-9914

www.youngsommer.com

Writer's Telephone: 243 jmuscato@youngsommer.com

November 13, 2024

Via Electronic Filing

New York State Office of Renewable Energy Siting and Electric Transmission W. A. Harriman State Office Campus Building 9, 4th Floor 1220 Washington Avenue Albany, NY 12226

Re: <u>Matter No. 23-00036</u>: Application of North Seneca Solar Project, LLC, for a Permit Pursuant to Article VIII of the New York State Executive Law to Construct a Major Renewable Energy Generation Facility in the Towns of Junius and Waterloo, Seneca County, New York

Dear Office of Renewable Energy Siting and Electric Transmission Staff:

We represent the Applicant, North Seneca Solar Project, LLC ("North Seneca Solar" or "the Applicant"), in the above-referenced proceeding. On March 4, 2024, North Seneca Solar filed its Application pursuant to Article VIII of the New York State Public Service Law and 16 NYCRR Part 1100 for a permit to construct an approximately 90-megawatt (90 MW) solar electric generating facility ("the Facility" or "the Project") in the Towns of Junius and Waterloo, Seneca County, New York.

On May 3, 2024, the NYS Office of Renewable Energy Siting and Electric Transmission (the "Office") issued a Notice of Incomplete Application ("NOIA"). Under 16 NYCRR § 4.1(f), Applicants are directed to respond in writing to the Office's NOIA within three (3) months, and in this case North Seneca Solar was to respond to the NOIA by August 3, 2024. Since then, the Office granted permission for the Applicant to submit a Major Amendment to the Application which the Applicant is providing in concert with the NOIA response. The Applicant hereby submits its response to the ORES NOIA and its Major Amendment to the Application.

Please feel free to contact our office if you have any questions regarding the above.

Very truly yours,

James A. Muscato II Young/Sommer LLC

Attorneys for the Applicant

Attachments

cc: Hon. James T. McClymonds, Chief ALJ, ORES (via email)

Party List for the proceeding (via DMM and email)